
**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

CENTRAL VIRGINIA COMMUNITY COLLEGE,
VIRGINIA MILITARY INSTITUTE,
NEW RIVER COMMUNITY COLLEGE, and
BLUE RIDGE COMMUNITY COLLEGE,

Petitioners,

v.

BERNARD KATZ, Liquidating Supervisor for
Wallace's Bookstores, Inc.,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF OF THE PETITIONERS

JUDITH WILLIAMS JAGDMANN
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM E. THRO
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

CARLA R. COLLINS
MATTHEW M. COBB
ERIC A. GREGORY
JOEL C. HOPPE
COURTNEY M. MALVEAUX
VALERIE L. MYERS
A. CAMERON O'BRIEN
RONALD N. REGNER
D. MATHIAS ROUSSY, JR.
WILLIAM R. SIEVERS
Associate State Solicitors General

BERNARD L. MCNAMEE II
Chief Deputy Attorney
General

MAUREEN RILEY MATSEN
Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991
Counsel for the Petitioners

June 17, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THIS CASE	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. CONGRESS MAY NOT USE THE ARTICLE I BANKRUPTCY CLAUSE TO ABROGATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY.....	15
A. The Constitution Creates Dual Sovereigns.....	16
B. The States Have Immunity From Suit.....	19
C. The Abrogation Exception Is Limited To Circumstances Where Congress Is En- forcing the Fourteenth Amendment	24
II. THE BANKRUPTCY CLAUSE'S UNIFORMITY REQUIREMENT DOES NOT ALTER THE ANALYSIS	32
A. The Uniformity Requirement Does Not Require That The States Be Treated Like Private Parties.....	33
B. The Need for National Uniformity Does Not Trump The States' Sovereign Immunity.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Uniformity Requirement Limits the Power of Congress	38
III. HAMILTON'S WRITINGS DO NOT ALTER THE ANALYSIS	43
A. The Lower Court Misinterpreted Hamilton...	43
B. Hamilton's Views Are Not Dispositive.....	46
C. Acceptance of the Lower Court's Inter- pretation Would Transform This Court's Dual Sovereignty Jurisprudence	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arecibo Cmty. Health v. Puerto Rico</i> , 270 F.3d 17 (1 st Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833)	26
<i>Blanchette v. Connecticut General Ins. Corporations</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	34
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	17, 21, 27
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	5, 28, 37, 38, 48
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	37
<i>Brown v. Smart</i> , 145 U.S. 454 (1892)	40
<i>Butner v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 48 (1979)	34
<i>California v. Deep Sea Research, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998)	22
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Chao v. Virginia Dep't of Transp.</i> , 291 F.3d 276 (4 th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	20, 46, 47
<i>Citizens Bank of Maryland v. Strumpf</i> , 516 U.S. 16 (1995)	34
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	27, 49
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	19
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	19, 49
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2113 (2005)	30
<i>DeBauche v. Virginia Commonwealth Univ.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 2d 718 (E.D. Va. 1998)	1
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989)	28
<i>Department of the Army v. Blue Fox</i> , 525 U.S. 255 (1999)	45
<i>Doe v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997)	21
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	23
<i>Federal Communications Comm’n v. Nextwave Pers. Communications, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 293 (2003)	33
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fernandez v. PNL Asset Mgmt. Co. LLC (In re Fernandez)</i> , 123 F.3d 241 (5 th Cir.), <i>amended by</i> 130 F.3d 1138 (5 th Cir. 1997)	6, 11
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	24, 27
<i>Florida Dep’t of Health and Rehabilitative Svcs. v. Florida Nursing Home Ass’n</i> , 450 U.S. 147 (1981)	24
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Frew v. Hawkins</i> , 124 S. Ct. 899 (2004)	23
<i>Gardner v. New Jersey</i> , 329 U.S. 565 (1947)	22, 30
<i>Grabscheid v. Michigan Employment Sec. Comm’n (In re C.J. Rogers, Inc.)</i> , 212 B.R. 265 (E.D. Mich. 1997)	26
<i>Georgia Higher Education Assistance Corp. v. Crow (In re Crow)</i> , 394 F.3d 918 (11 th Cir. 2004)	6, 11, 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18
<i>Hanover Nat’l Bank v. Moyses</i> , 186 U.S. 190 (1902)	34
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corporation</i> , 513 U.S.30 (1994)	20
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	38
<i>Hoffman v. Connecticut Dep’t of Income Maint.</i> , 492 U.S. 96 (1989)	5, 31, 48
<i>Hood v. Tennessee Student Assistance Corp.</i> (<i>In re Hood</i>), 319 F.3d 755 (6 th Cir. 2003) (<i>Hood I</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	39
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	23
<i>In re New York</i> , 256 U.S. 490 (1921)	21
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 125 S. Ct. 1141 (2005)	26
<i>Kennecott Copper Corp. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 327 U.S. 573 (1946)	24
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	25
<i>Mitchell v. Franchise Tax Bd. (In re Mitchell)</i> , 209 F.3d 1111 (9 th Cir. 2000)	6, 11
<i>Moltan Co. v. Eagle-Picher Indus., Inc.</i> , 55 F.3d 1171 (6 th Cir. 1995).....	7
<i>Nelson v. La Crosse County Dist. Attorney (In re Nelson)</i> , 301 F.3d 820 (7 th Cir. 2002).....	6, 11
<i>Nevada Dep’t of Human Resources v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003)	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	18, 19, 25, 49
<i>Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982)	29
<i>Ogden v. Saunders</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 213 (1827).....	40
<i>Ohio Agric. Commodity Depositors Fund v. Mahern (In re Merchants Grain)</i> 59 F.3d 630 (7 th Cir. 1995) <i>cert. granted, judgment vacated, and remanded</i> , 517 U.S. 1130 (1996)	6
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	22
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Orion Pictures Corp. v. Showtime Networks, Inc.</i> (<i>In re Orion Pictures Corp.</i>), 4 F.3d 1095 (2 ^d Cir. 1993)	29
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	18, 19, 49
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993)	10, 20, 21
<i>Quern v. Jordan</i> , 440 U.S. 332 (1979)	23
<i>Railway Labor Executives Ass’n v. Gibbons</i> , 455 U.S. 457 (1982)	33, 34, 38, 39, 41
<i>Raleigh v. Illinois Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 530 U.S. 15 (2000)	34
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	19, 36
<i>Sacred Heart Hosp. v. Department of Pub. Welfare</i> (<i>In re Sacred Heart Hosp.</i>), 133 F.3d 237 (3 rd Cir. 1998)	6, 11
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	19, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Schlossberg v. Maryland</i> (<i>In re Creative Goldsmiths</i>), 119 F.3d 1140 (4 th Cir. 1997).....	6, 11, 25, 28
<i>Secretary of Agric. v. Central Roig Refining Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 604 (1950)	38
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shepard v. Irving</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 902 (E.D. Va. 2002)	1
<i>Smith v. Reeves</i> , 178 U.S. 436 (1900)	21, 24
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	34
<i>Straight v. Wyoming Dep't of Transp.</i> (<i>In re Straight</i>), 143 F.3d 1387 (10 th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819).....	39
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004)	28
<i>Tennessee Student Assistance Corp. v. Hood</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1905 (2004) (<i>Hood II</i>)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1868)	17
<i>Thorpe v. Virginia State Univ.</i> , 6 F. Supp. 2d 507 (E.D. Va. 1998)	1
<i>Tindal v. Wesley</i> , 167 U.S. 204 (1897)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. King</i> , 395 U.S. 1 (1969)	23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	18, 19, 49
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	19, 49
<i>United States v. Nordic Village Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992)	31
<i>United States v. Shaw</i> , 309 U.S. 495 (1940)	22
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	22
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	16, 19
<i>University of Virginia v. Robertson</i> (<i>In re Robertson</i>), 243 B.R. 657 (W.D. Va. 2000)	1
<i>Vanston Bondholders Protective Comm. v. Green</i> , 329 U.S. 156 (1946)	35
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003)	22
<i>Will v. Michigan State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	18
<i>William Ross, Inc. v. Biehn Const., Inc.</i> (<i>In re William Ross, Inc.</i>), 199 B.R. 551 (Bankr. W.D. Pa. 1996).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	37, 48
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	39
U.S. Const. art. III.....	25
U.S. Const. amend. II.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. III.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. VII.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	27
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIII, § 2.....	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIX, § 2.....	26
U.S. Const. amend. XXIII, § 2.....	26
U.S. Const. amend. XXIV, § 2.....	26
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI, § 2.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Declaration of Independence</i>	17
<i>Florida Const.</i> art. X, § 4.....	35
<i>Articles of Confederation</i> , art. II (repealed 1788)	17

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 106(a)	1, 3, 24, 28, 29
11 U.S.C. § 106(a)(1).....	29
11 U.S.C. § 106(b).....	25
11 U.S.C. § 109(b)(1).....	34
11 U.S.C. § 109(b)(2).....	34
11 U.S.C. § 109(d).....	34
11 U.S.C. § 362(a).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 362(b)(4).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 502	8
11 U.S.C. § 505	33
11 U.S.C. § 507(a)(8).....	33
11 U.S.C. § 522(b).....	35
11 U.S.C. § 525	33
11 U.S.C. § 541	29
11 U.S.C. § 542	30
11 U.S.C. § 544	7
11 U.S.C. § 547	7
11 U.S.C. § 550	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
11 U.S.C. § 553(a)	34
11 U.S.C. § 724(b)	33
11 U.S.C. §§ 901 through 946	34
11 U.S.C. §§ 1201 through 1231	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 2403(a)	1
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 34-4	35

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 29.4(b)	1
---------------------------	---

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>House Judiciary Committee, Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994 – Section-By-Section Description, Cong. Rec. H 10764, 10766 (103d Cong., 2d Sess., Oct. 4, 1994)</i>	29
--	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Of Sovereignty and Federalism,</i> 96 Yale L.J. 1425 (1987)	44
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights</i> (1998)	25
Karen Cordry, <i>Seminole Seven Years On,</i> in <i>Annual Survey of Bankruptcy Law 2002-03,</i> (William L. Norton ed. 2003)	30, 36, 40, 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David P. Curie, <i>The Constitution in the Supreme Court: The First Hundred Years, 1789-1888</i> (1985)	39
Michael Kent Curtis, <i>No State Shall Abridge: The Fourteenth Amend- ment and the Bill of Rights</i> (1986).....	27
Max Farrand, <i>The Framing of the Constitution of the United States</i> (1913)	40
Adam Feibelman, <i>Federal Bankruptcy Law and State Sovereign Immunity</i> , 81 Tex. L. Rev. 1381 (2003)	36, 42
<i>The Federalist No. 28</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	17, 44
<i>The Federalist No. 32</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Federalist No. 39</i> (James Madison).....	19
<i>The Federalist No. 42</i> (James Madison).....	32, 41
<i>The Federalist No. 51</i> (James Madison).....	17
<i>The Federalist No. 80</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	12
<i>The Federalist No. 81</i> (Alexander Hamilton)...	11, 13, 19, 43
<i>The Federalist No. 82</i> (Alexander Hamilton).....	44, 45
1 <i>The Founders Constitution</i> (Phillip Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds., Liberty Fund 2005).....	46
Lawrence Friedman, <i>A History of American Law</i> (1973).....	41, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Kermit L. Hall (ed.), <i>Oxford Companion to the Supreme Court of the United States</i> (2 nd ed. 2005).....	46
1 Alfred H. Kelly, Winfred A. Harbison & Herman Belz, <i>The American Constitution: Its Origins and Development</i> (7 th ed. 1991)	16
David E. Kyvig, <i>Explicit & Authentic Acts: Amending the U.S. Constitution, 1776-1995</i> (1996)	47
John T. Noonan, Jr., <i>Narrowing the Nation’s Power: The Supreme Court Sides with the States</i> (2002)	49
2 David M. O’Brien, <i>Constitutional Law and Politics</i> (5 th ed. 2003)	27
Sandra Day O’Connor, <i>The Majesty of the Law</i> (Paperback ed. 2004).....	47
William Rawale, <i>A View of the Constitution of the United States</i> (2 nd ed. 1829), reprinted in <i>2 The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Phillip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds.) (Liberty Fund 2005)	41
Antonin Scalia, <i>A Matter of Interpretation: Federal Courts & The Law</i> (1997)	46
Dan Schweitzer, <i>LaPides v. Board of Regents of the University of Georgia System: A Partial Answer to the Sovereign Immunity-Waiver Conundrum</i> , 17 Nat’l Envir. L.J. 3 (Dec. 2002/Jan. 2003)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joseph Story, <i>A Familiar Exposition of the Constitution of the United States</i> (Regnery Gateway 1986) (1840)	41
1 Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> (3 ^d ed. 2000)	33
Gary Wills, <i>A Necessary Evil: A History of American Distrust of Government</i> (1999)	49
